

NO. 21-70544

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, et al.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

ON REVIEW FROM THE
DRUG ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
ARIZONA, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
OHIO, AND OREGON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND GRANTING THE PETITION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of Washington

BRENDAN SELBY, WSBA #55325
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98014
(206) 464-7744
Counsel for amici curiae

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Background.....	2
	1. “Right to Try” in Washington and Other States.	2
	2. The Federal Right to Try Act.....	4
	B. Psilocybin Treatment May Be an “Investigational Product” Under Washington Law.....	7
	C. Federal Prohibition of “Right to Try” Treatments Authorized By State Law Intrudes in an Area of Traditional State Concern.....	10
	D. The Federal RTT Act Expressly Precludes Liability in Connection With Eligible Treatments.....	12
	E. The CSA Does Not Prohibit Therapeutic Uses of Schedule I Substances Authorized Under the Plain Language of the RTT Act.	16
	1. The CSA Was Not Intended to Regulate the Practice of Medicine.....	16
	2. Congress Did Not Intend for the CSA to Prohibit Any Treatment Authorized Under the RTT Act.....	19
	F. There is No Valid Federal Interest in the Regulation of State RTT Treatments.	24
	G. At a Minimum, DEA’s Interpretation Raises Serious Constitutional Doubts.....	27

H. The Harm to the States Is Substantial, and This Issue Is Likely to Recur	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014) 32

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986) 33

Burroughs v. United States,
290 U.S. 534 (1934) 34

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal,
536 U.S. 73 (2002) 24

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 37, 38

Collins v. Texas,
223 U.S. 288 (1912) 21

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 30, 33

Fishman by Fishman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
132 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 24

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008) 30

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 21

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) passim

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	passim
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	32, 33
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	21
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	20
<i>In re Partida</i> , 862 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	25
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	21
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921)	21
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11, 37
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	34

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 38

Oregon v. Ashcroft,
368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 33

Price v. Forrest,
173 U.S. 410 (1899) 30

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 32

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 38

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 32, 39

State v. Hanson,
157 P.3d 438 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007) 18, 24

Taisho Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. M/V Sea-Land Endurance,
815 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 24

U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993) 16

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 32

United States v. Comstock,
560 U.S. 126 (2010) 34, 36

United States v. Kebodeaux,
570 U.S. 387 (2013) 34

United States v. Lillard,
935 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 25

United States v. Sheek,
990 F.2d 150 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 25

United States v. Tucor Int’l, Inc.,
189 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 26

United States v. Tucor Int’l, Inc.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 26

Virginia v. EPA,
108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 39

Washington v. Blake,
481 P.3d 521 (2021) 17

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989) 32

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 35

Wilson v. City of Chicago,
758 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 112..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 2617(g)(1) 25

16 U.S.C. § 3844(p)(4)(B)(2) 25

17 U.S.C. § 1204(c) 25

18 U.S.C. § 1595(b)(2) 25

18 U.S.C. § 2320(g)..... 25

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb–0a.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	27
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	13, 27, 30
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(2).....	27
21 U.S.C. § 829.....	27
21 U.S.C. § 872(e)	30
21 U.S.C. § 902.....	28, 33
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 3652(2).....	25
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 649	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	24
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-11.1	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.26451.....	12
Minn. Stat. § 151.375.....	12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-131-1.....	13, 21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 191.480.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4731.97.....	12, 13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.990.....	12
Pub. L. No. 115–176, 132 Stat. 1372 (2018).....	14, 15, 30

Pub. L. No. 59–384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)..... 21

Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.204 17

Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.4013 17

Wash. Rev. Code § 69.77 passim

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. H4355-01 (daily ed. May 22, 2018) 15, 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 24, 25

Cauchi, Richard,
*State Laws and Legislation Related to Biologic Medications and
 Substitution of Biosimilars*, NCSL (May 3, 2019),
[https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-laws-and-legislation-related-
 to-biologic-medications-and-substitution-of-
 biosimilars.aspx#Right%20to_Try](https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-laws-and-legislation-related-to-biologic-medications-and-substitution-of-biosimilars.aspx#Right%20to_Try) (listing states as of May 2019)..... 12

Engrossed S.B. 5476, 67th Leg., 2021 Reg. Sess., (Wash. 2021),
[http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2021-
 22/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/
 Senate/5476.SL.pdf#page=1](http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2021-22/Pdf/Bills/Session%20Laws/Senate/5476.SL.pdf#page=1) 18

Hoerger, Michael,
*Right-to-Try Laws and Individual Patient “Compassionate Use” of
 Experimental Oncology Medications: A Call for Improved Provider-
 Patient Communication*, 40(2) *Death Studies* 113 (2016),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4816436/> 19, 20

May, Peter, et al.,
*Economics of Palliative Care for Hospitalized Adults With Serious
 Illness*, 178(6) *JAMA Intern Med.* 820 (2018),
[https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/
 PMC6145747/](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6145747/)..... 20

May, Peter, et al.,
Palliative Care Teams’ Cost-Saving Effect Is Larger For Cancer Patients With Higher Numbers Of Comorbidities, 35(1) Health Affairs 44 (2016),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4849270/> 20

Mitchell, Jennifer M., et al.,
MDMA-assisted therapy for severe PTSD: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled phase 3 study, Nature Medicine (2021),
<https://www.nature.com/articles/s41591-021-01336-3>..... 39

Office of the Law Revision Counsel,
Detailed Guide to the United States Code Content and Features,
http://uscode.house.gov/detailed_guide.xhtml (last visited May 20, 2021)..... 16

Palliative Care, WHO (Aug. 5, 2020),
<https://www.who.int/news-room/fact-sheets/detail/palliative-care> (last visited May 20, 2021) 19

S. 204, 115th Cong. § 2(a)(1)(A) (1st Sess. 2017),
<https://www.congress.gov/115/bills/s204/BILLS-115s204is.pdf>..... 15

The Federalist No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 20

What are Palliative Care and Hospice Care?, NIH,
<https://www.nia.nih.gov/health/what-are-palliative-care-and-hospice-care> (last visited May 12, 2021) 19

Wolfson, Philip,
MDMA-assisted Psychotherapy for Anxiety Associated With a Life-threatening Illness, Multidisciplinary Association for Psychedelic Studies, Study: NCT02427568 (last updated June 25, 2020),
https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/history/NCT02427568?V_10=View#StudyPageTop..... 39

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 11

Regulations

21 C.F.R. 1305.01-.07.....	37
57 Fed. Reg. 10,499 (Mar. 26, 1992).....	31
